Pursuant to recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) has approved the appointment of M/s. K.G. 
Goyal & Associates, Cost Accountants, as cost auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 
31, 2024 on a remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) plus GST & other applicable tax and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 
expenses. In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration 
payable to the cost auditors has to be ratified by the members of the Company.

[...]

Policy_Dividend-Distribution.pdf”, in terms of Regulation 43A of the “SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015” 
(the “SEBI Listing Regulations’).

SHARE CAPITAL

There was no change in the authorised share capital of the Company 
during FY 2022-23. It stood at  Rs. 83,20,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Three 
Crore and Twenty Lakhs only) as on March 31 2023. 

The paid up equity share capital of the Company has increased to Rs. 
25,75,95,460/- consisting of 25,75,95,460 equity shares of Re.1/- (Rupee 
One) during FY 2022-23, on account of issuance and allotment of 82,698 
equity shares of face value of Re.1/- each on exercise of employee stock

[...]

The Company has neither issued shares with differential voting rights nor 
issued sweat equity shares.

SHARE WARRANTS

The Board at its meeting held on July 04, 2023 and the Members of 
the Company at their extraordinary general meeting held on July 31, 
2023 have approved raising funds through issue of 4,59,78,965 (Four 
Crores, Fifty Nine Lakhs, Seventy Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred and 
Sixty Five) share warrants for an aggregate consideration of up to Rs. 
5,19,01,05,569.20 (Rupees Five Hundred and Nineteen Crores, One 
Lakhs, Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty Nine and paise twenty 
only), in accordance with Chapter V of “the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018” (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) 
by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis. Accordingly, 
the Share Allotment Committee of the Board in its meeting held on 
August 11, 2023 has approved the allotment of 4,59,78,965 (Four 
Crores, Fifty Nine Lakhs, Seventy Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred and 
Sixty Five) share warrants convertible into equal number of equity 
shares to ‘Chiswick Investment Pte. Ltd.’ (“Allottee”) at an issue price 
of Rs. 112.88/- per warrant on preferential basis in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Company has received from the Allottee 
25% of the consideration amount aggregating to Rs. 129,75,26,392.30 
(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Nine Crores, Seventy Five Lakhs, 
Twenty Six Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety Two and paise thirty) 
as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Since, the Company has 
allotted the share warrants, presently there is no change in the paid-up 
share capital of the Company. Each warrant, so allotted, is convertible 
into one fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value 
of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each in accordance with the provisions 
of SEBI ICDR Regulations, on payment of the balance consideration 
of Rs. 3,89,25,79,176.90 (Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty Nine 
Crores, Twenty Five Lakhs, Seventy Nine Thousand, One Hundred and  
Seventy Six and paise ninety) being 75% of the aggregate consideration  
from the Allottee pursuant to exercise of conversion option against each 
such warrant, within 18 months from the date of allotment of share 
warrants.

TRANSFER TO RESERVES

The Board has not proposed to transfer any amount to reserve during the

[...]

Singapore 068912 (“Chiswick”), to issue and allot, subject to approval of 
the shareholders of the Company and in compliance with applicable laws, 
4,59,78,965  (Four Crores, Fifty Nine Lakhs, Seventy Eight Thousand, Nine 
Hundred and Sixty Five) share warrants for an aggregate consideration of 
up to Rs. 5,19,01,05,569.20 (Rupees Five Hundred and Nineteen Crores, 
One Lakhs, Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty Nine and paise twenty 
only) (“Share Warrants”), in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue 
of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 by way of a 
preferential issue on a private placement basis (“Preferential Issue”). Gem 
View and Chiswick are affiliates of GIC, Singapore (“GIC Entities”).